

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TAMPA DIVISION**

---

GERALD L. EUBANKS and )  
DETERMINATION III 130 )  
WESTPORT, LLC, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

HOWARD LUTNICK, in his )  
official capacity as Secretary of the )  
U.S. Department of Commerce, and )  
NATIONAL OCEANIC AND )  
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION, )

Defendants, )

and )

WHALE AND DOLPHIN )  
CONSERVATION, DEFENDERS OF )  
WILDLIFE, CONSERVATION LAW )  
FOUNDATION, and CENTER FOR )  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, )

Defendant-Intervenors )  
(proposed). )

---

No. 8:25-cv-614-CEH-AAS

**CONSERVATION GROUPS'  
MOTION TO INTERVENE  
AS DEFENDANTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. The North Atlantic Right Whale.....	3
II. The Endangered Species Act.....	7
III. The Marine Mammal Protection Act .....	9
IV. The 2008 Vessel Speed Rule.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Conservation Groups Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right.....	14
A. Conservation Groups’ Motion is Timely .....	15
B. Conservation Groups Have a Substantial Interest in the 2008 Vessel Speed Rule Protection Right Whales .....	16
C. The Disposition of This Case May Impair Conservation Groups’ Ability to Protect Their Interests.....	19
D. Conservation Groups’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by Any Existing Party.....	21
II. Alternatively, the Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
LOCAL RULE 3.01(g) CERTIFICATION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Almengor v. City of Jacksonville</i> , No. 11-116, 2011 WL 845835 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 8, 2011) .....	15
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	14, 15, 18, 20
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Cnty. of Fresno v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Coal. of Ariz./N.M. Ctys. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Coastal Conserv. Ass’n v. Locke</i> , No. 9-641, 2010 WL 1407681 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2010) .....	21
<i>Colosi v. Charlotte Cty.</i> , No. 24-1004 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2025) .....	16, 19
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp. v. Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist.</i> , 983 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Fla. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , No. 8-324, 2009 WL 248078 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2009) .....	24
<i>FUFUC, LLC v. Cers Eenvtl. Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 19-231, 2019 WL 12323498 (M.D. Fla. June 13, 2019) .....	14
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15

*Kokechik Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Sec’y of Comm.*,  
839 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....8

*Loyd v. Ala. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
176 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 14

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 17

*Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States*,  
No. 05-23045, 2006 WL 8432717 (S.D. Fla. May 15, 2006) ..... 17

*Nat’l Parks Conserv. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
No. 11-578, 2012 WL 1060144 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2012) ..... 16

*S. Dade Land Corp. v. Sullivan*,  
155 F.R.D. 694 (S.D. Fla. 1994)..... 16

*Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel*,  
861 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 18

*Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.*,  
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 14

*Stone v. First Union Corp.*,  
371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 18

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....6

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 20

*United States v. Jefferson City*,  
720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 23

*USAA Life Ins. Co. v. Doss*,  
No. 15-93, 2016 WL 877843 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 29, 2016) ..... 15

*Western Energy All. v. Zinke*,  
877 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 22

*Whale and Dolphin Conserv. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
No. 21-112 (D.D.C.) ..... 22

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1361(1) .....8  
 16 U.S.C. § 1382(a) .....9  
 16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(2).....6  
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) .....7  
 16 U.S.C. § 1540(f) .....7

**Other Authorities**

50 C.F.R. § 224.105(a)..... 11  
 50 C.F.R. § 224.105(b)..... 11  
 50 C.F.R. § 224.105(c) ..... 11  
 50 C.F.R. § 229.2 .....3  
 69 Fed. Reg. 30,857, 30,858 (June 1, 2004) ..... 10  
 71 Fed. Reg. 36,299, 36,300 (June 26, 2006) ..... 10  
 73 Fed. Reg. 60,173 (Oct. 10, 2008) .....*passim*  
 78 Fed. Reg. 34,024, 34,026 (June 6, 2013) ..... 12  
 78 Fed. Reg. 73,726 (Dec. 9, 2013) ..... 12, 13  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a).....*passim*  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)..... 1, 23, 24  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(c) .....2  
 H.R. Rep. No. 92-107 (1972), *reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4144 .....9
